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7KLV�UHSRUW�VXPPDUL]HV�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�ELODWHUDO�FRPSDULVRQ�RI�WZR���NJ�VWDLQOHVV�VWHHO�PDVV�
VWDQGDUGV�EHWZHHQ�')0��'HQPDUN��DQG�0,56��6ORYHQLD��7KH�REMHFWLYHV�ZHUH�WR�IDFLOLWDWH�WKH�
GHPRQVWUDWLRQ� RI� PHWURORJLFDO� HTXLYDOHQFH� EHWZHHQ� WKH� WZR� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� QDWLRQDO�
ODERUDWRULHV� DQG� WR� FKHFN� WKH� FDSDELOLWLHV� RI� 0,56� WR� LPSURYH� TXRWHG� FDOLEUDWLRQ�
PHDVXUHPHQW�FDSDELOLWLHV��&0&��DW���NJ��
�
%RWK� ODERUDWRULHV� KDYH� SDUWLFLSDWHG� LQ� (8520(7� ���� SURMHFW� �NH\� FRPSDULVRQ�
(8520(7�0�0�.���� 5HVXOWV� DUH� FRQVLVWHQW� ZLWK� HDFK� RWKHU� DQG�ZLWK� WKH� NH\� FRPSDULVRQ�
UHIHUHQFH� YDOXH� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ� &&0�0�.�� WR� ZKLFK� WKLV� FRPSDULVRQ� KDV� EHHQ� OLQNHG�
WKURXJK�WKH�FRPSDULVRQ�(8520(7�0�0�.���
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7KLV� UHSRUW� GHVFULEHV� D� ELODWHUDO� FRPSDULVRQ� RI� WZR� �� NJ� VWDLQOHVV� VWHHO� PDVV� VWDQGDUGV�
EHWZHHQ� ')0�� 'HQPDUN�� DQG� 0,56�� 6ORYHQLD�� 7KH� REMHFWLYHV� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ� ZHUH� WR�
IDFLOLWDWH� WKH� GHPRQVWUDWLRQ� RI� PHWURORJLFDO� HTXLYDOHQFH� EHWZHHQ� WKH� WZR� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�
QDWLRQDO� ODERUDWRULHV�� DQG� WR� FKHFN� WKH� FDSDELOLWLHV� RI� 0,56� WR� LPSURYH� TXRWHG� FDOLEUDWLRQ�
PHDVXUHPHQW�FDSDELOLWLHV��&0&��DW���NJ��%RWK� ODERUDWRULHV�KDYH�SDUWLFLSDWHG�LQ�(8520(7�
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7KH� WUDYHOLQJ�VWDQGDUGV�ZHUH� WUDQVSRUWHG�E\�FRXULHU�EHWZHHQ� WKH�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRULHV��
7KH� VWDQGDUGV� ZHUH� VKLSSHG� LQ� D� SODVWLF� WUDQVSRUW� FDVH�� ,W� ZDV� WKH� UHVSRQVLELOLW\� RI� WKH�
SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�ODERUDWRULHV�WR�RUJDQL]H�WKH�WUDQVSRUW�WR�WKH�QH[W�SDUWLFLSDQW��1R�VSHFLDO�FXVWRP�
SURFHGXUHV� ZHUH� UHTXLUHG� EHWZHHQ� 6ORYHQLD� DQG� 'HQPDUN�� $JUHHG� DQG� UHDOL]HG� WLPH�
VFKHGXOH�ZDV�DV�IROORZV��
�
0HDVXUHPHQWV�DW�0,56��/MXEOMDQD��$XJXVW������
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�
&RPSOHWHG�PHDVXUHPHQW� UHSRUWV� FRQWDLQLQJ� WKH�PHDVXUHPHQW� UHVXOWV�� GDWD�RI� WKH�DPELHQW�
FRQGLWLRQV�� OLVWV�RI� LQVWUXPHQWV�XVHG�DQG�D�GHVFULSWLRQ�RI� WKH� WUDFHDELOLW\�RI� WKH�SDUWLFLSDQW
V�
UHIHUHQFH�VWDQGDUGV�ZHUH�VXEPLWWHG�WR�,500��ZKLFK�ZDV�DFWLQJ�DV�DQ�LQGHSHQGHQW�FROOHFWRU�
RI� DOO� UHVXOWV� LQ� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ�� $IWHU� DOO� PHDVXUHPHQW� ZHUH� FRPSOHWHG�� WKH� FROOHFWHG�
PHDVXUHPHQW� UHSRUWV� ZHUH� VHQW� WR� ')0�� ZKLFK� FDUULHG� RXW� WKH� GDWD� DQDO\VLV� DQG� DOVR�
SURYLGHG�WKH�OLQN�WR�&&0�0�.��WKURXJK�(8520(7�0�0�.���
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7KH� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRULHV� GHWHUPLQHG� WKH� PDVV� �QRW� FRQYHQWLRQDO� YDOXH�� RI� ERWK�
VWDQGDUGV��/0�����DQG�/0����G��DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKHLU�QRUPDO�FDOLEUDWLRQ�SURFHGXUHV��
�
7KH� YDOXHV� RI� WKH�PDVV�P� �H[SUHVVHG� LQ� WHUPV� RI� WKH� FRUUHFWLRQ� P�  �P� ±� �� NJ�� RI� WKH�
ZHLJKWV�/0�����DQG�/0����G�PHDVXUHG�GXULQJ� WKH�FRPSDULVRQ�DUH�VKRZQ� LQ�7DEOH���DQG�
7DEOH����UHVSHFWLYHO\��FROXPQ���³5HVXOWV´��7KH�WDEOHV� LQFOXGH�PDVV�YDOXHV�PHDVXUHG�LQ�WKH�
VXPPHU�������ZKHQ�WKH�ZHLJKWV�ZHUH�H[FKDQJHG�EHWZHHQ�WKH�WZR�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�ODERUDWRULHV��
�
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ZKHUH� W� LV� WKH� WLPH�RI�PHDVXUHPHQW��D � �DQG�D � �DUH�FRQVWDQWV��DQG� P� LV�D� WLPH�GHSHQGHQW�
UDQGRP�YDULDEOH�ZLWK�H[SHFWDWLRQ���DQG�YDULDQFH� � ��ZKLFK�GHVFULEHV�UDQGRP�FKDQJHV�LQ�WKH�
PDVV�RI�/0������DQG�/0����G��RYHU� WLPH��8QGHU� WKH�DVVXPSWLRQV�D � � ����QR�GHWHUPLQLVWLF�
GULIW� LQ�WKH�YDOXH�RI�WKH�PDVV�VWDQGDUG��DQG� � � ����QR�UDQGRP�FKDQJHV�LQ�WKH�YDOXH�RI�WKH�
PDVV� VWDQGDUG��� WKH� WZR� UHIHUHQFH� YDOXHV� P � ��� �  � D � � �RQH� IRU� HDFK� VWDQGDUG�� KDYH� EHHQ�
FDOFXODWHG�E\�WKH�PHWKRG�RI�OHDVW�VTXDUHV�WDNLQJ�LQWR�DFFRXQW�WKH�FODLPHG�XQFHUWDLQWLHV�DQG�
FRYDULDQFHV� RI� WKH�PHDVXUHPHQW� UHVXOWV� >�@�� 7KH� FDOFXODWHG� UHIHUHQFH� YDOXHV� DUH� JLYHQ� LQ�
7DEOH���DQG�7DEOH���DQG�SORWWHG�LQ�)LJXUH���DQG�)LJXUH���DV�D�EOXH��VROLG�OLQH��
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7DEOH� ��� 5HVXOWV� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ�� P� LV� WKH� PDVV� FRUUHFWLRQ� RI� WKH� ZHLJKW� /0�����
PHDVXUHG� E\� WKH� VSHFLILHG� SDUWLFLSDQW� DW� WKH� VSHFLILHG� GDWH�� P � ��� � LV� WKH� FRUUHVSRQGLQJ�
UHIHUHQFH�YDOXH��DQG�G� LV�WKH�QRUPDOL]HG�GHYLDWLRQ�GHILQHG�DV�WKH�GLIIHUHQFH�'� � P�í� P � ��� �
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7DEOH� ��� 5HVXOWV� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ�� P� LV� WKH� PDVV� FRUUHFWLRQ� RI� WKH� ZHLJKW� /0����G�
PHDVXUHG� E\� WKH� VSHFLILHG� SDUWLFLSDQW� DW� WKH� VSHFLILHG� GDWH�� P � ��� � LV� WKH� FRUUHVSRQGLQJ�
UHIHUHQFH�YDOXH��DQG�G� LV�WKH�QRUPDOL]HG�GHYLDWLRQ�GHILQHG�DV�WKH�GLIIHUHQFH�'� � P�í� P � ��� �
GLYLGHG�E\�WKH�VWDQGDUG�XQFHUWDLQW\�RI�WKDW�GLIIHUHQFH��7KH�ODVW�FROXPQ�LQGLFDWHV�LI�D�UHVXOW�LV�
LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�FDOFXODWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHIHUHQFH�YDOXH�RU�QRW��\ \HV��Q QR���
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SDUWLFLSDQWV� LQ� WKLV�FRPSDULVRQ�DUH�FRQVLVWHQW� WDNLQJ� LQWR�DFFRXQW� WKH�FODLPHG�XQFHUWDLQWLHV�
DQG�FRUUHODWLRQ�FRHIILFLHQWV��
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7KH� GHJUHH� RI� HTXLYDOHQFH� EHWZHHQ� WKH� UHVXOWV� DQG� FRUUHVSRQGLQJ� UHIHUHQFH� YDOXHV� DUH�
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7KH�UHVXOWV�RI�WKLV�FRPSDULVRQ�KDV�EHHQ�OLQNHG�WR�&&0�0�.��WKURXJK�(8520(7�0�0�.��
XVLQJ�WKH�PHWKRG�WKDW�ZDV�XVHG�WR�OLQN�(8520(7�0�0�.��WR�&&0�0�.���FI��UHI�>�@��
$SSHQGL[�$��')0�DFWHG�DV�WKH�OLQNLQJ�ODERUDWRU\��DV�EDVLV�IRU�WKH�OLQNLQJ��WKH�GHJUHH�RI�
HTXLYDOHQFH�IRU�')0�JLYHQ�LQ�WDEOH���RI�UHI��>�@�ZDV�XVHG��
�
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7KH�FRUUHODWLRQ�FRHIILFLHQWV�EHWZHHQ�' «�¬�® �DQG�WKH�UHVXOWV�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�SDUWLFLSDQWV�LQ�WKLV�
ELODWHUDO�FRPSDULVRQ�ZHUH�DOO�WDNHQ�LQWR�DFFRXQW��
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�
7DEOH� ��� /LQNHG� UHVXOWV� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ� IRU� PDVV� VWDQGDUG� /0������ P� LV� WKH� PDVV�
FRUUHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�ZHLJKW�/0�����PHDVXUHG�E\�WKH�VSHFLILHG�SDUWLFLSDQW�DW�WKH�VSHFLILHG�GDWH��
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7DEOH� ��� /LQNHG� UHVXOWV� RI� WKH� FRPSDULVRQ� IRU� PDVV� VWDQGDUG� /0����G�� P� LV� WKH� PDVV�
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7KH� UHVXOWV� SURYLGHG� E\� SDUWLFLSDQWV� LQ� WKLV� ELODWHUDO� FRPSDULVRQ� DUH� FRQVLVWHQW� ZLWK� HDFK�
RWKHU� DQG� DOVR� ZLWK� WKH� NH\� FRPSDULVRQ� UHIHUHQFH� YDOXHV� OLQNHG� WR� WKH� NH\� FRPSDULVRQ�
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��� 5HIHUHQFHV�
�
>�@�/��1LHOVHQ��(YDOXDWLRQ�RI�WKH�FDOLEUDWLRQ�KLVWRU\�RI�D�PHDVXUHPHQW�VWDQGDUG��')0����5��
��������
�
>�@�/��1LHOVHQ��(YDOXDWLRQ�RI�PHDVXUHPHQW�LQWHUFRPSDULVRQV�E\�WKH�PHWKRG�RI�OHDVW�VTXDUHV��
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�
>�@�/��1LHOVHQ��,GHQWLILFDWLRQ�DQG�KDQGOLQJ�RI�GLVFUHSDQW�PHDVXUHPHQWV�LQ�NH\�FRPSDULVRQV��
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�
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&RQWHQWV�
&RQWHQWV� ��
���2EMHFWLYHV� ��
���3DUWLFLSDQWV� ��
���7UDQVIHU�VWDQGDUGV� ���
���7LPH�VFKHGXOH� ���
���7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ� ���
���8QSDFNLQJ��KDQGOLQJ�DQG�FDUH�RI�WKH�VWDQGDUGV� ���
���0HDVXUHPHQWV� ���
���5HSRUWLQJ� ���
���2EMHFWLYHV�
7KLV�WHFKQLFDO�SURWRFRO�VSHFLILHV�WKH�FRQGLWLRQV�RI�D�ELODWHUDO�FRPSDULVRQ�RI�D�PDVV�EHWZHHQ�
')0��'HQPDUN��DQG�0,56��6ORYHQLD��7KH�REMHFWLYHV�RI� WKH�FRPSDULVRQ�DUH� WR�IDFLOLWDWH�WKH�
GHPRQVWUDWLRQ� RI� PHWURORJLFDO� HTXLYDOHQFH� EHWZHHQ� WKH� WZR� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� QDWLRQDO�
ODERUDWRULHV�� DQG� WR� FKHFN� WKH� FDSDELOLWLHV� RI� 0,56� WR� LPSURYH� TXRWHG� FDOLEUDWLRQ�
PHDVXUHPHQW�FDSDELOLWLHV��&0&��DW���NJ��%RWK� ODERUDWRULHV�KDYH�SDUWLFLSDWHG�LQ�(8520(7�
����SURMHFW��NH\�FRPSDULVRQ�(8520(7�0�0�.����
���3DUWLFLSDQWV�
�
3DUWLFLSDQW����&RRUGLQDWRU�DQG�SLORW�ODERUDWRU\��
0HWURORJ\�,QVWLWXWH�RI�WKH�5HSXEOLF�RI�6ORYHQLD��0,56��
*UXGQRYR�QDEUH]MH����
�����/MXEOMDQD�
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���7UDQVIHU�VWDQGDUGV�
7KH� WUDQVIHU�VWDQGDUGV� IRU� WKLV�FRPSDULVRQ�FRPSULVH� WZR�VWDLQOHVV�VWHHO�F\OLQGULFDO�ZHLJKWV�
ZLWK�D�NQRE��2,0/�5����GHVLJQ���7KH�ZHLJKWV�DUH�KRXVHG�LQ� LQGLYLGXDO�ZRRGHQ�FRQWDLQHUV��
7KH�ZHLJKWV�DUH�GHVLJQDWHG�/0�����DQG�/0����G��7KH\�ZHUH�SURGXFHG�E\�0HWWOHU�7ROHGR�
DQG�SXUFKDVHG�E\�0,56�LQ�������7KH�YROXPHV�DQG�FHQWUHV�RI�JUDYLW\�RI� WKH�VWDQGDUGV�DQG�
DVVRFLDWHG� XQFHUWDLQWLHV� DUH� JLYHQ� DV� D� SDUW� RI� WKH� PHDVXUHPHQW� UHSRUW� �0HDVXUHPHQW�
UHSRUW�GRF���
���7LPH�VFKHGXOH�
�
3UHOLPLQDU\�WLPH�VFKHGXOH��
�
0HDVXUHPHQWV�DW�0,56��/MXEOMDQD��-XO\������
7UDQVSRUW�WR�')0��/\QJE\���
0HDVXUHPHQWV�DW�')0��/\QJE\��$XJXVW������
7UDQVSRUW�WR�0,56��/MXEOMDQD��
0HDVXUHPHQWV�DW�0,56��/MXEOMDQD��6HSWHPEHU������
'UDIW�UHSRUW�H[SHFWHG��2FWREHU������
���7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ�
�
7KH� WUDYHOOLQJ� VWDQGDUGV� DUH� WUDQVSRUWHG� E\� FRXULHU� EHWZHHQ� WKH� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRULHV��
7KH� VWDQGDUGV� DUH� VKLSSHG� LQ� D� SODVWLF� WUDQVSRUW� FDVH�� ,W� LV� WKH� UHVSRQVLELOLW\� RI� WKH�
SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�ODERUDWRULHV�WR�RUJDQL]H�WKH�WUDQVSRUW�WR�WKH�QH[W�SDUWLFLSDQW��1R�VSHFLDO�FXVWRP�
SURFHGXUHV�DUH�UHTXLUHG�EHWZHHQ�6ORYHQLD�DQG�'HQPDUN��
���8QSDFNLQJ��KDQGOLQJ�DQG�FDUH�RI�WKH�VWDQGDUGV�
�
:KHQ� WKH� VWDQGDUGV� DUULYH� DW� WKH� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRU\�� WKH� WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ� FDVH� DQG� LWV�
FRQWHQWV� VKRXOG� EH� FKHFNHG� IRU� GDPDJH� DQG� PLVVLQJ� LWHPV�� $� YLVXDO� LQVSHFWLRQ� RI� WKH�
VXUIDFHV�RI�WKH�VWDQGDUGV�VKRXOG�EH�PDGH�DQG�WKH�UHVXOWV�QRWHG�RQ�WKH�PHDVXUHPHQW�UHSRUW��
7KH�SLORW� ODERUDWRU\�VKRXOG�EH�LQIRUPHG�DERXW�WKH�DUULYDO�DQG�GHSDUWXUH�WLPH�DQG�DERXW�WKH�
UHVXOW�RI�WKH�YLVXDO�LQVSHFWLRQ�DV�VRRQ�DV�SRVVLEOH�E\�HPDLO��
�
(YHU\� LQFLGHQW� GXULQJ� KDQGOLQJ� RI� WKH� WUDQVIHU� VWDQGDUGV�� ZKHUH� WKH� VWDQGDUGV�PD\� KDYH�
EHHQ�SROOXWHG�RU�GDPDJHG��VKRXOG�EH�GRFXPHQWHG�DQG�FRPPXQLFDWHG�WR�WKH�SLORW�ODERUDWRU\�
DV� VRRQ� DV� SRVVLEOH�� $OVR�� WKH� SLORW� ODERUDWRU\� VKRXOG� EH� LQIRUPHG� DERXW� DQ\� GHOD\� RU�
UHTXLUHG�FKDQJH�RI�WKH�WLPH�VFKHGXOH��
�
7KH�VWDQGDUGV�VKRXOG�EH�VWRUHG�DW�D�SODFH�ZKHUH�WKH\�DUH�SURWHFWHG�IURP�GXVW��DHURVROV�DQG�
YDSRXUV�DOO�WKH�WLPH�WKH\�DUH�QRW�LQ�WKH�EDODQFH��IRU�H[DPSOH�LQ�WKHLU�WUDYHOLQJ�FRQWDLQHUV�RU�LQ�
D�VXLWDEOH�FOHDQ�HQYLURQPHQW�SURWHFWHG�IURP�GXVW��GUDIWV�DQG�YDSRXU��,I�WKH�ZHLJKW�LV�SODFHG�
RQ�D�WDEOH��WKH�WDEOH�VXUIDFH�VKRXOG�EH�FOHDQ�DQG�FRYHUHG�E\�DFLG�IUHH�WLVVXH�SDSHU��
�
7KH�WUDQVIHU�VWDQGDUGV�VKRXOG�EH�KDQGOHG�FDUHIXOO\�DQG�RQO\�HYHU�ZLWK�WKH�DSSURSULDWH�WRROV��
:KHQ� EHLQJ� PDQLSXODWHG� WKH� ZHLJKWV� VKRXOG� EH� KDQGOHG� ZLWK� WRQJV� RU� WZHH]HUV�� 7KH�
VWDQGDUGV�VKRXOG�QHYHU�EH�WRXFKHG�ZLWK�EDUH�KDQGV���
�
7KH�VWDQGDUGV�VKRXOG�EH�ZUDSSHG�LQ�WKH�DFLG�IUHH�WLVVXH�SDSHU�SURYLGHG�EHIRUH�EHLQJ�SXW�LQ�
WKHLU�ZRRGHQ�FRQWDLQHUV���
�



���0HDVXUHPHQWV�
7KH� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRULHV� VKDOO� GHWHUPLQH� WKH� PDVV� �QRW� FRQYHQWLRQDO� YDOXH�� RI� ERWK�
VWDQGDUGV� DFFRUGLQJ� WKHLU� QRUPDO� FDOLEUDWLRQ� SURFHGXUH�� $Q� DSSURSULDWH� WLPH� VKRXOG� EH�
DOORZHG� IRU� WKH� VWDELOL]DWLRQ� RI� WKH� ZHLJKWV� IROORZLQJ� WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ� �DV� VSHFLILHG� LQ� 2,0/�
5����IRU�FODVV�(����%HIRUH� WKH�PDVV�GHWHUPLQDWLRQ��GXVW�SDUWLFOHV�VKRXOG�EH�UHPRYHG�IURP�
WKH�VXUIDFH�RI�WKH�VWDQGDUG�E\�D�FOHDQ��VRIW�EUXVK��1R�IXUWKHU�ZDVKLQJ�VKRXOG�EH�SHUIRUPHG��
$IWHU�YLVXDO�LQVSHFWLRQ�IRU�GXVW�SDUWLFOHV�RQ�WKH�VXUIDFH��WKH�ZHLJKWV�VKRXOG�EH�SODFHG�LQ�WKH�
ZHLJKLQJ� FKDPEHU� RI� WKH� FRPSDUDWRU�� $OO� ZHLJKLQJV� VKRXOG� EH� SHUIRUPHG� LQ� DLU�� )RU� WKH�
EXR\DQF\� FRUUHFWLRQ�� WKH�DLU� GHQVLW\� VKRXOG�EH� GHWHUPLQHG� XVLQJ� WKH� ODERUDWRU\¶V� VWDQGDUG�
SURFHGXUH��VSHFLILHG�RQ�WKH�DQQH[HG�IRUP��
�
���5HSRUWLQJ�
$�FRPSOHWHG�PHDVXUHPHQW�UHSRUW��WKH�IRUP��0HDVXUHPHQW�UHSRUW�GRF���IRU�WKH�PHDVXUHPHQW�
UHVXOWV��GDWD�RI�WKH�DPELHQW�FRQGLWLRQV��LQVWUXPHQWV�XVHG�DQG�WUDFHDELOLW\�RI�WKH�SDUWLFLSDQW
V�
UHIHUHQFH� VWDQGDUGV�PXVW� EH� VXEPLWWHG� WR� WKH�FRRUGLQDWRU� IRU� WKH� UHVXOWV�ZLWKLQ� WZR�ZHHNV�
DIWHU� WKH� FRPSOHWLRQ� RI� WKH�PHDVXUHPHQWV��$OO� FROOHFWHG�PHDVXUHPHQW� UHSRUWV�ZLOO� EH� WKHQ�
VHQW� WR� ')0�� ZKLFK� ZLOO� FDUU\� RXW� WKH� GDWD� DQDO\VLV� DQG� DOVR� SURYLGH� WKH� OLQN� WR�
(8520(7�0�0�.���
�
7KH�SLORW�ODERUDWRU\�ZLOO�SURYLGH�D�ILUVW�GUDIW�RI�WKH�FRPSDULVRQ�UHSRUW�ZLWKLQ�IRXU�ZHHNV�DIWHU�
WKH�UHFHLSW�RI�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�WKH�GDWD�DQDO\VLV��
�
���)LQDQFLDO�DVSHFWV�DQG�LQVXUDQFH�
�
(DFK� SDUWLFLSDWLQJ� ODERUDWRULHV� LV� UHVSRQVLEOH� IRU� LWV� RZQ� FRVWV� IRU� WKH� PHDVXUHPHQWV��
WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�WUDYHO�LQVXUDQFH�DV�ZHOO�DV�DQ\�GDPDJH�WKDW�PD\�RFFXU�ZLWKLQ�LWV�FRXQWU\��


